
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 6 December 2017 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017. 
 

3 - 8 

4.  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2016/17  
 

 

 Report of the Financial Planning Team Manager 
 

9 - 18 

5.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - OCTOBER 2017  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Head of Transformation 
 
 
 

19 - 38 



6.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - APRIL TO OCTOBER 
2017  
 

 

 Report of the Financial Planning Team Manager 
 

39 - 46 

7.  PROGRESS MADE IN RESPECT OF IMPROVEMENT IDENTIFIED 
THROUGH THE REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 

 

 Report of the Financial Planning Team Manager 
 

47 - 52 

8.  CORPORATE RISK UPDATE  
 

 

 Review of the Financial Planning Team Manager 
 

53 - 58 

9.  STANDARDS AND ETHICS – QUARTER 2 REPORT 2017/18  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Support Services 
 

59 - 78 

10.  AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEMBER TRAINING  
 

 

 Report of the Financial Planning Team Manager 
 

79 - 80 

11.  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Committee’s work plan 
 

81 - 82 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Ashman 
Councillor J Cotterill (Chairman) 
Councillor F Fenning 
Councillor D Harrison (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor G Hoult 
Councillor G Jones 
Councillor S McKendrick 
Councillor P Purver 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor S Sheahan 



43 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2017  
 
Present:  Councillor J Cotterill (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, F Fenning, D Harrison, G Hoult, S McKendrick, P Purver and S Sheahan  

 
Officers:  Mr A Hunkin, Mrs L Marron, Mr I Nelson, Mr J Newton, Ms A Onwuchekwa, 
Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst 
 
External Audit: Mr T Crawley 
 

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

10. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting on 21 June 2017. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

12. REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 2016/17 
 
The Interim Director of Resources welcomed the External Auditors to the meeting.  He 
added that as the Financial Planning Manager was unfortunately not in attendance, any 
technical answers would be addressed outside of the meeting.  
 
Mr S Gill, External 
[...]
ces 
reported that the policy was last reviewed in 2011 and it would be reviewed again in the 
coming months. 
 
Regarding the training for Audit and Governance Committee Members, Councillor F R D 
Fenning felt that it was important to ask Members what they would like to be trained on.  
He understood that Members did not need to be trained as accountants but he would 
personally like to understand more about how the council operates in certain areas such 
as Housing.  The Interim Director of Resources responded that he was happy to listen to 
any training needs from Members.  He agreed that Members did not need to become 
trained accountants as they brought a unique outside perspective on the accounts.  He 
also felt that the briefing Members attended regarding the statement of accounts was 
useful and similar sessions should be available in the future. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan welcomed the commitment to assess risks on a regular basis. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 be approved. 
 

14. LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
The Interim Director of Resources presented the report to Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Cotterill, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Local Code of Governance be approved. 
 

15. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 
 
The Interim Director of Resources presented the report to Members, highlighting the main 
changes to the accounts as detailed within the report. 
 
 

5



46 
 

Chairman’s initials 

In the absence of the Financial Planning Manager, the Interim Director of Resources 
agreed to supply the following information outside of the meeting: 
 

- The detail behind the ‘Rents – Other’ income within the Housing Revenue Account for 
Councillor S McKendrick. 
 

- Information regarding the re-evaluation of the Housing Stock in relation to the decent 
home standard for Councillor J Cotterill. 

 

- A response regarding any adjustments required due to the pensions liability increase 
for Councillor S Sheahan.  Mr T Crawley, External Auditor explained that it was more 
of an indication as to the position of the authority rather than a liability and was based 
on bond rates going forward. 

 
Councillor R Ashman thanked officers for the member briefing held recently to look at the 
Statement of Accounts as he found it very useful and he hoped that the same would be 
done in the future. 
 

Councillor D Harrison referred to the long term pension liability and raised concerns of 
how the council would deal with such a large amount of money to pay.  The Interim 
Director of Resources believed that it was a very important topic and agreed to discuss 
the possibility of another member briefing with the Financial Planning Manager.  Mr T 
Crawley, External Auditor, informed Members that the figure did fluctuate from year to 
year and although it looked high, it was in line with other authorities. 

 

It was moved by Councillor J Cotterill, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and 
 
RESOVLED THAT: 
 

a) The Annual Statement of Accounts be approved. 
 

b) The Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee be authorised to sign the 
accounts as approved. 

 

c) The authority to approve any minor non material amendments to the accounts as 
agreed by the Auditor, be delegated to the Chairman of the Audit and Governance 
Committee and the Deputy Section 151 Officer. 

 

16. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - AUGUST 2017 
 

The Audit Manager presented the report to Members, highlighting the executive 
summaries of the three final reports issued since the last meeting.  She drew Members 
attention to the Section 106 audit which in her opinion was a grade three and therefore 
required significant improvement.  Follow up work during September found that progress 
had been made and regular reviews would continue to be undertaken.  The Audit 
Manager also referred to a number of weaknesses identified during an investigation in the 
Housing Repairs Service and advised that a full audit would be carried out in quarter four. 
 

Councillor S Sheahan asked for further details regarding the weaknesses in the control 
systems of Housing Repairs.  The Audit Manager explained that it would not be 
appropriate to go into the full details  due to the nature and approach of the investigation 
but it included controls around  purchases and management of stock and assets.   
 

Councillor S Sheahan asked what the issue was regarding Section 106 contributions.  The 
Head of Planning and Regeneration explained that when responsibility for administration 
and monitoring of Section 106 agreements moved into Planning & Regeneration, the 
whole administrative process was not working as there were no systems, no consistent or 
centralised records and no controls in place at all.  He had requested help from audit as 
he had recognised that there was a problem, and welcomed the rigorous audit and its 

6



47 
 

Chairman’s signature 

findings, which had greatly assisted to focus actions to bring it under control.  He went on 
to explain that there was now a dedicated resource to administer the process and they 
were approximately half way through compiling details of all Section 106 agreements 
together into a single database.    All records included a summary for each agreement 
and, once complete and published on-line, would be able to be viewed by all.  He added 
that there was now an improved form for when Section 106 money contributions were 
requested which ensured that the right checks were made for compliance before any 
money was released.  Councillor S Sheahan asked if there was a risk of developers trying 
to claim back unspent money.  The Head of Planning and Regeneration responded that it 
was hard to calculate but believed there was a reasonably low risk due to the good 
relationship that was had with the developers. 
 

In response to a request from Councillor R Ashman, the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration agreed to provide an update at the next meeting to highlight any areas of 
concern regarding unspent S106 money. 
 

In response to a question from Councillor P Purver, the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration stated that he was unsure of the exact number of Section 106 agreements 
that had expired but would provide it at the next meeting as part of the update. 
 

It was moved by Councillor J Cotterill, seconded by Councillor D Harrison. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

17. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT -  APRIL TO AUGUST 2017 
 

The Interim Director of Resources presented the report to Members. 
 

It was moved by Councillor J Cotterill, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 
 
RESOVLED THAT: 
 

The report be noted. 
 

18. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 1 REPORT 
 

The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report to Members and drew 
attention to the new format to make the information easier to read and highlight issues. 
 

Regarding the number of stage one complaints responded to on time in quarter one, 
Councillor G Hoult commented that 64 per cent seemed low.  The Head of Legal and 
Support Services agreed that it was low but ensured Members that work was being done 
with officers to make improvements and this should be reflected in reports over time. 
 

It was moved by Councillor J Cotterill, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 
 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 

The report be noted. 
 

19. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 

The Committee Work Plan be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.44 pm 
7



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 6 DECEMBER 2017 
 

Title of report ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2016/17 

Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Chief Executive 
01530 454500 
bev.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
  
Financial Planning Manager/Deputy S151 Officer 
01530 454707  
tracy.ashe@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report To report the receipt of the Annual Audit Letter. 

Reason for Decision To receive a report from the External Auditor. 

Council Priorities Value for Money. 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff None. 

Link to relevant CAT None. 

Risk Management Not required. 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment 

Not required. 

Human Rights None identified. 

Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable. 

Consultees None 

Background papers None. 

Recommendations THAT THE 2016/17 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER BE NOTED 

 
 

9

Agenda Item 4.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:bev.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:tracy.ashe@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Our External Auditor, KPMG, was responsible for the external audit of the Council’s 

financial statements and Value for Money arrangements for 2016/17.   
 

1.2 The External Auditor has already reported the findings of the audit and issued an 
unqualified audit opinion on the 2016/17 Financial Statements and confirmed that the 
Council’s arrangements for providing Value for Money are satisfactory.  
 

1.3 KPMG have provided the Annual Audit letter for consideration by the Committee.  The 
letter provides a summary if the audit work undertaken for the 2016/17 year.   
 

1.4 The report also details the fees for undertaking the annual audit for 2016/17 which was 
£51,869 against the planned fee of £50,522.  The additional costs totalling £1,347 were 
incurred as a result of inadequate supporting working papers and errors identified in the 
Expenditure and Funding Analysis statement and revaluation of Property, Plant and 
Equipment.  Work is currently underway to ensure that these issues are rectified and not 
repeated in the audit of 2017/18 which will take place in June 2018. 

 
1.5 The Annual Audit Letter is contained within Appendix A. 
 

10



Annual Audit Letter 
2016/17

North West 
Leic
[...]
sed as a result 
of our observations. 

Auditor’s Report 

The Auditor’s Report included our 
audit opinion on the financial 
statements along with our VFM 
conclusion and our certificate.

Annual Audit Letter

This Annual Audit Letter 
provides a summary of 
the results of our audit 
for 2016/17.

Certification of Grants and 
Returns 

This report summarised the 
outcome of our certification work 
on the Authority’s 2015/16 grants 
and returns.

15



6 | 

Audit fees

To ensure transparency about the extent of
our fee relationship with the Authority we have summarised
below the outturn against the 2016/17 planned audit fee.

External audit

Our proposed final fee for the 2016/17 audit of North West 
Leicestershire District Council was £51,869. This compares 
to a planned fee of £50,522. The is due to additional work 
and costs incurred of £1,347 in carrying out the final 
accounts audit due to inadequate supporting working papers 
and errors identified in Expenditure and Funding Analysis 
statement and revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment. 

Our fees are still subject to final determination by Public 
Sector Audit Appointments.

Certification of grants and returns 

Under our terms of engagement with Public Sector Audit 
Appointments we undertake prescribed work in order to 
certify the Authority’s housing benefit grant claim. This 
certification work is still ongoing. The final fee will be 
confirmed through our reporting on the outcome of that 
work in March 2018. 

Other services

We charged £3,000 for the certification of the 2015/16 
Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts grant claim, which is 
outside of Public Sector Audit Appointment’s certification 
regime.

Appendix 2

External audit fees 2016/17 
(£’000)

0 50 100

Audit fee

Housing Benefits 
certification work 
(planned fee)

This appendix provides information on our 
final fees for the 2016/17 audit.

Other Services

16



kpmg.com/uk

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a me
[...]
nd interest are accounted for and 
safeguarded from losses of all kinds arising from waste, inefficient 
administration, poor value for money, fraud or other cause. 

 
 
 
 

22



2 
 

5 Independence of Internal Audit  
 
5.1 Internal Auditors must be sufficiently independent of the activities they audit to enable 

them to provide impartial, unbiased and effective professional judgements and advice.  
Internal Auditors must maintain an unbiased attitude that allows them to perform their 
engagements in such a manner that they believe in their work product and that no 
quality compromises are made. 

 
5.2 If independence or objectivity is impaired in fact or appearance, the details of the 

impairment should be disclosed to senior management and the Audit and Governance 
Committee.  

 
6   Internal Audit Team Update 
 
6.1 The Audit Manager started her maternity leave on 6th November. There were 

difficulties recruiting to this post but a candidate has now been identified and is due to 
start early in the New Year. She is a qualified Auditor and has worked at NWLDC in 
the past as well as other public and private organisations. 

 
7 Internal Audit Plan Update 
 
7.1 A progress report against the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan is documented in Appendix 

A.  The plan needs to be flexible in order to respond to current risks and resources.  
There have been several changes to the plan approved in March 2017 and details are 
documented in the ‘comments’ column in Appendix A.  

 
7.2 Three final reports have been issued since the last update report, two are at the report 

drafting stage and two are in progress. The executive summaries for the final reports 
issued are included in Appendix B. Our work has not identified any significant control 
weaknesses to draw attention to at this point in time.  

  
 
8 Internal Audit Recommendations 
 
8.1 Internal Audit monitors and follows up all critical, high and medium priority 

recommendations.  All outstanding recommendations are included in Appendix C for 
information. Recommendations that have been made and implemented in the reporting 
period are also included for information.  

 
8.2 At the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee on 27 September 2017 it was 

minuted that: 
 

“In response to a request from Councillor R Ashman, the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration agreed to provide an update at the next meeting to highlight any areas 
of concern regarding unspent S106 money.” 
 
Below is the update from the Head of Planning and Regeneration. 
 
‘An initial review of existing S106 agreements where funding has been received but 
has not been spent, has been undertaken and from this it appears that there are 11 
agreements where this is the case. Of these 6 relate to healthcare, 1 to Community 
Safety and 4 in respect of recreation/open space. The issue of healthcare funds not 
being spent was previously considered by the Policy and Development Group at its 
meeting on 6 January 2016. Council officers now meet regularly with a representative 
of the Clinical Commissioning Group and they are aware of these unspent funds. In 

23



3 
 

terms of the other unspent monies the respective organisations have been contacted 
to ascertain what progress, if any, there has been as in some cases it would appear 
that some of the monies have been spent. We are also developing processes and 
procedures to ensure that this situation can be avoided in the future’.  

 
 
9 Internal Audit Performance Indicators 
 
9.1 Performance information for Internal Audit in relation to its team plan actions and 

performance indicators is documented in Appendix D. 
 
 
 
 
 

24



4 
 

Appendix A 
 

2017/18 AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS TO 31 OCTOBER 2017  
 

Audit Area                
(report number) 

Type Planned 
Days 

Actual 
Days  

Status Assurance 
Level 

Recommendations Comments 

C H M L A 

Housing            

Choice Based Letting Risk Based 5 - Removed from plan       New system will n
[...]
ance 

 Poor – Significant issues with governance exists which need addressing 
 
2.2 There were no significant issues identified for 2016/17. 

 
2.3 A total of 17 improvement areas identified, where it was recognised that the Council could 

strengthen its governance arrangements.  
 

2.4 Members reviewed and approved the Annual Governance Statement at its meeting on 27 
September 2017.  At this meeting it was also agreed that progress against improvement 
areas will be reported to the Audit and Governance Committee at regular intervals and the 
AGS of future years will report on the progress/completion of improvements areas or 
significant issues from the prior period. 
 

 
 48



3.0   PROGRESS MADE IN RESPECT OF IMPROVEMENT AREAS 
 
3.1 Of the 17 improvements identified, 2 are complete, 8 underway with the remaining 7 to be 

included within team business plans for 2018/19.  
 

3.2 Full details can be found in Appendix 1. 
 

49



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
 

PROGRESS MADE IN RESPECT OF IMPROVEMENTS IDENTIFIED THROUGH THE REVIEW OF  
THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 
Improvement Action Related 

Principle(s) 
Officer Responsible Status Update – 6 December 2017 

Evidence used for 
assessment of governance 
to be documented and made 
available to users of financial 
statements 

Principle G Financial Planning 
Team Manager 

Complete Evidence and Assurance table included within 
Annual Governance Statement and made publicly 
available following Audit and Governance 
Committee approval on 27 September 2017. 

Review of Strategic and 
Financial Planning 
timetables to be undertaken 
to allow for better alignment 
for 2018/19 planning 

Principle C Financial Planning 
Team 
Manager/Business 
Improvement Team 
Manager 

Complete Timetable for developing the 2018/19 budget, 
council delivery plan and team business plans 
reviewed and aligned. 

Formal S151 Officer 
arrangements  

Principle A Chief Executive Underway Formal arrangemen
[...]
uarter 2 Corporate Risk Update 

Reason for decision 

1. The approved Risk Management Strategy requires regular risk 
updates to be presented to the Audit and Governance 
Committee.  

2. To obtain support from Members for the approach to risk 
management.  

Council priorities Value for Money. 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 

The Council manages its risks within existing budgets. Effective 
risk management protects the Council from insurance and/or 
compensation claims, fraud, and a range of other financial 
liabilities. 

Link to relevant CAT No direct link. 

Risk Management As detailed in the report. 

Equalities Impact Screening Not applicable. 

Human Rights Not applicable 

Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable. 

Consultees None 

53

Agenda Item 8.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:bev.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:tracy.ashe@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Background papers None. 

Recommendations 

1. THAT THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE NOTES 
THE QUARTER 2 CORPORATE RISK UPDATE. 
 

2. THAT THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
APPROVE THE UPDATED APPROACH TO RISK 
MANAGEMENT. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Cabient approved the Risk Management Strategy at its meeting on 29 July 2014 and this 

was presented to Audit and Governance Committee on 24 September 2014. 
 

1.2 One of the requirements of the Strategy is for members of this Committee and Cabinet to   
receive details of the high level risks monitored through the Corporate Risk Register. The 
Risk Register can be found at Appendix 1 and a quarterly review of this will be a standing 
agenda item for this Committeee going forward. The Risk Register will also be included as 
an appendix to  the Quarterly Performance Reports presented to Cabinet, with any 
exceptional items being highlighted. 

 
2.0 PROPOSALS 
 
2.1 Oversight of risk management has now passed to the Director of Housing, who currently 

chairs the Council’s Risk Scrutiny Group, and this long term arrangement will be confirmed 
in the senior management proposals which will be presented to Council for approval on 23 
January 2018. 

 
2.2 At present, the Risk Register presents information around rather generic risk ‘areas’. It is 

proposed that an updated register should be produced which clearly states the specific 
risks. For example, the current register highlights a risk area around ‘Project and 
Programme Management’ but does not describe in any more detail what the specific risk is 
in this business area, and the potential causes and impacts. For this example, it may well 
have been appropriate to describe the risk as – the wider organisation does not engage 
with the project management office and successful project outcomes are not achieved, 
resulting in the inefficient use of resources and key corporate priorities not being delivered. 

 
2.3 As well as identifying specific risks, it is proposed that the causes and impacts of these 

risks are more fully described, as are the accountable owners and the timescales for 
completing the mitigating actions. 

 
2.4 A newly formatted Risk Register to reflect the above approach, and an updated Risk                            

Management Strategy will be presented to the next meeting of this Committee for 
approval.  

 
2.5 The register is currently being updated to include a new risk around Cyber crime and 

information security. The Risk Scrutiny Group will review the corporate risks quarterly and 
recommend any changes through the Corpoate Leadership Team prior to the information 
being presented to this committee. 

54



Corporate risk Register Q1 2017

Impact Likelihood Rating Impact Likelihood Rating

The organisation has the following structures 

in place;

An identified Corporate Lead (Head of 

Service) with a Portfolio Holder lead 

An identified Team responsible for 

Safeguarding (Safer & Stronger) with 

responsibility embedded into Team Leader 

role and an officer (Child &  Adults at risk 

Off
[...]
 2016/17
	Enc. 2 for Annual Audit Letter 2016/17
	Annual Audit Letter 2016/17���North West Leicestershire District Council
	Slide Number 2
	Summary 
	Summary (cont.) 
	Summary of reports issued
	Audit fees
	Slide Number 7


	5. Internal Audit Progress Report - October 2017
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Progress Report

	6. Treasury Management Activity Report - April to October 2017
	7. Progress made in respect of improvement identified through the review of the Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 1

	8. Corporate Risk Update
	Appendix 1

	9. Standards and Ethics – Quarter 2 Report 2017/18
	Standards and Ethics Quarter 2 Report 2017-2018

	10. Audit and Governance Committee Member Training
	11. Committee work plan



Minutes of the meeting


48

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2017 

Present:  Councillor J Cotterill (Chairman)

Councillors R Ashman, F Fenning, D Harrison, S McKendrick and S Sheahan  

Officers:  Ms T Ashe, Harris, Mr I Nelson, Mr J Newton, Ms A Onwuchekwa, Mrs R Wallace and 
Miss E Warhurst

External Audit: Mr T Crawley

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Hoult and P Purver.

21. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

22. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

23. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2016/17

The Financial Planning Team Manager presented the report to Members highlighting the 
summary of the audit work undertaken for the 2016/17 year and the annual audit fee of 
£51,869, which was slightly higher than planned.  It was noted that the additional costs 
totalling £1,347 were incurred as a result of inadequate supporting working papers and 
errors identified in the Expenditure and Funding Analysis statement and revaluation of 
Property Plant and Equipment.  Work was currently underway to ensure that these issues 
were rectified and not repeated in future audits.

By affirmation of the meeting it was 

RESOLVED THAT:

The 2016/17 Annual Audit Letter be noted.

24. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - OCTOBER 2017

The Interim Head of Transformation introduced the report and informed Members that a 
temporary Audit Manager had been successfully appointed to cover maternity leave and 
would commence in the new year.  

The Auditor presented the progress report attached at appendix 1.  She explained that 
three final reports had been issued since the last update report, two were at the drafting 
stage and two were in progress, she referred to the executive summaries at appendix B.  



49

Chairman’s initials

It was reported that work had not identified any significant control weaknesses to draw 
attention to at this point in time.  

At the request of a Member at the previous meeting, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
gave an update on the unspent Section 106 money.  He reported that an initial review of 
existing unspent Section 106 agreements had been undertaken and the results showed 
that there were 11 agreements in that position, six related to healthcare, one related to 
community safety and four were in respect of recreation/open space.  Members were 
informed that officers now met regularly with a representative from the Clinical 
Commissioning Group and they were aware of the unspent funds.  In terms of the other 
unspent monies, the respective organisations had been contacted to ascertain if any 
progress had been made and in some cases it appeared that some of the monies had 
been spent.  He concluded that processes and procedures were being developed to 
ensure that the situation could be avoided in the future.

Councillor S McKendrick commented that the unspent funds by health authorities had 
been occurring for some time and she was aware that there had been issues in contacting 
a representative, she asked if the situation had improved.  The Head of Planning and 
Regeneration reported that there was now a representative that had been in place for 
some time and he felt progress was being made as there had been commitment to spend 
some of the money.  He added that due to this commitment, he was now in a position to 
begin discussion with the developers.

In response to a question from Councillor R Ashman, the Planning Policy Team Manager 
explained that of the two Section 106 agreements relating to recreation/open space, one 
fell under a Parish Council and the other fell under the District Council as it was in the 
Coalville Special Expenses area. 

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

25. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - APRIL TO OCTOBER 2017

The Financial Planning Team Manager presented the report to Members, drawing 
attention to the authority’s borrowing, debt rescheduling and investments.  Members were 
also informed that the presentational format of the report was under review and that any 
comments would be welcomed.

Councillor F R D Fenning found it difficult to suggest a format that would make the 
information more understandable as it was a complicated subject. 

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The report be approved.

b) The review of the presentational format of the report be noted

26. PROGRESS MADE IN RESPECT OF IMPROVEMENT IDENTIFIED THROUGH THE 
REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

The Financial Planning Team Manager presented the report to Members.  She explained 
that as a result of the review, a total of 17 improvement areas were identified where it was 



50

Chairman’s initials

recognised that the governance arrangements could be strengthened.  Members were 
informed that out of the 17 improvements two had been completed, eight were underway 
and the remaining seven were to be included within team business plans for 2018/19.  
The Financial Planning Team Manager referred Members to the full details of the 
improvements at appendix 1 of the report.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

27. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE

The Financial Planning Team Manager presented the report to Members, detailing the 
current proposals for the Corporate Risk Register moving forward.  It was proposed that 
an updated register be produced that clearly stated the specific risks with the causes and 
impacts more fully described, along with the accountable owners and the timescales for 
completing the mitigating actions.  Members were informed that a newly formatted register 
and an updated Risk Management Strategy would be presented to the next meeting for 
approval.

In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the Financial Planning Team 
Manager explained that she would be looking at how the identified risks would be 
mitigated and it would be given rating score too.  Councillor S Sheahan wanted to 
understand more about what was generating the risk as well as mitigating actions put in 
place and asked for such details to be included.  The Financial Planning Team Manager 
took the comments on board.

Councillor S McKendrick was particularly interested in more information in cases where 
the residual risk has changed and what the results were regarding the impact of the risk.  
Councillor S Sheahan added that information on whether the risk goes up and down over 
time would also be useful information.

Councillor D Harrison believed that the Committee had considered a report previously on 
the safeguarding risk due to the concerns of Members.  The Financial Planning Team 
Manager was unaware of the report but agreed to look into it further and circulate any 
information found to all Members of the Committee.

By affirmation of the meeting

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The Quarter 2 Corporate Risk Update be noted.

b) The updated approach to risk management be approved.

28. STANDARDS AND ETHICS – QUARTER 2 REPORT 2017/18

The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report to Members.

By affirmation of the meeting

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.



51

Chairman’s initials

29. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEMBER TRAINING

The Financial Planning Team Manager presented the report to Members, adding that 
shadowing officers was something that could also be arranged for Members if required.  
She concluded that she would begin the process by contacting Members by email to 
obtain what kind of training was required before making further arrangements.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

30. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN

RESOLVED THAT:

The report be noted.

Councillor F R D Fenning asked if external audit could be requested to look into the 
staffing issues regarding the leisure service now that the decision had been formally taken 
to progress with the new leisure centre, resulting in staff being transferred to an external 
service provider.  He raised concerns regarding how the decision would impact on 
emergency planning and business continuity.  The Chairman did not believe that it was a 
matter for the Audit and Governance Committee as reports would be considered by the 
Policy Development Group throughout the project.
 
The External Auditor informed Members that anyone within the District could request a 
matter be looked into by external audit, assessments would then be made as to whether it 
fell within their responsibility. 

Councillor S Sheahan entered the meeting at 6.42pm.

Councillor D Harrison entered the meeting at 6.45pm.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.01 pm


